



For Immediate Release

News Release

Edson & County Recreation Multi-Use Facility Update – December 21st, 2021

Edson, Alberta, December 21st, **2021** – Progress continues on the joint Edson and Yellowhead County Recreation Multi-Use Facility.

The Project Management Committee has been meeting virtually with three pre-qualified bidders working on their proposal submissions for the project. Proposals will include a design of the facility, costing, and a construction timeline.

The goal is for proposals to be presented to the Town of Edson and Yellowhead County Councils in the spring, with potential ground-breaking at the Hillendale location in the late fall of 2022. The build time will span two-and-a-half to three years, and the joint Council-based Steering Committee directing the project sees no barriers to meeting that timeline.

"The Town of Edson is very pleased to see this exciting project moving forward," said Edson Mayor Zahara. "This type of facility will be a great benefit to the region, and we're extremely pleased to work with our partners in Yellowhead County, as well as the provincial and federal governments to see it to fruition."

County Mayor Wade Williams said, "The steering committee is eagerly awaiting the design options from the three bidders. The committee and administration have worked hard to ensure the input from our residents and stakeholder groups is reflected accurately in this new facility--we want to get it right."

This \$70 million project will provide a full range of ice, aquatic, walking track, and gymnasium-based recreation and sport development opportunities for the residents of all ages in the region, now and into the future. The project priorities that were set are function over form, maximized utilization, and operational efficiencies through design with a focus on flexible spaces.

Both municipalities remain committed to the project and to fostering their historic partnership, which is one of the strongest in the province.

To keep updated on the joint Edson and Yellowhead County Recreation Multi-Use Facility Project, please visit www.edson.ca/facility.

Media Contact Yellowhead County:

Communications Department, Yellowhead County 780-723-4800 or 1-800-665-6030

Media Contact Town of Edson:

Steve Bethge, Town of Edson 780-723-4401